

**FILED**  
MAY 19, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 31485-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALFRED BRICE INOCENCIO,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE</u> .....	1
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWO</u> .....	12
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	14
APPENDIX A .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

State v. Bailey, \_\_\_ Wn.App. \_\_\_, 313 P.3d 483 (2013)..... 5, 10

State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 2, 13

State v. Gentry, 124 Wash.2d 570, 888 P.12d 1105 (1995) ..... 7

State v. Harp, 13 Wn.App. 239, 534 P.2d 842 (1975)..... 13

State v. Holland, 96 Wn.2d 507 (1983) ..... 9

State v. Knippling, 166 Wn.2d 93, 206 P.3d 332 (2009)..... 5, 9

State v. Oreiro, 73 Wn.App. 868 (1994)..... 9

State v. Saenz, 175 Wn.2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012) .....6, 8-10, 13

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (Wash. 1997) ..... 7, 9

State v. Strauss, 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992) ..... 2, 12

**Federal Cases**

Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541 (1966)..... 9, 10, 13

**Other Authorities**

Sentencing Reform Act (SRA) ..... 12

**Rules and Statutes**

RAP 10.3(b) ..... 1

RCW 9.94A.010 ..... 2, 12

RCW 13.40.110(1) ..... 7
